
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 14TH JUNE, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anita Campbell 
Jack Cohen 
John Marshall 
 

Mark Shooter 
Agnes Slocombe 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

Andreas Tambourides 
Jim Tierney 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
Graham Old 
 

Lord Palmer 
Barry Rawlings 
Alan Schneiderman 
Andrew Strongolou 
 

Reuben Thompstone 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items - (if any)  
 

 

6.   Reports of the Assistant Director of Planning and Development 
Management  
 

 

 Mill Hill Ward  
 

 

a)   Former Wyevale Garden Centre, Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SL  
 
 

1 - 92 

 West Finchley Ward  
 

 

b)   401-405 Nether Street, London, N3 1QG (Adastra House)  
 
 

93 - 178 

 Woodhouse Ward  
 

 

c)   886-902 High Road, London N12 9RN  
 
 

179 - 300 

7.   Revisions to Planning Delegated Powers  
 

301 - 306 

8.   Any items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People
[...]
not fully comply with the London Plan 
and suggests the following information is required: 

• Education and community uses: Further clarification on the means by 
which the school will be made available for community use is required. 

• Equalities: Given the context of this planning application, an assessment 
of the impact of the proposal in terms of the loss of the existing garden 
centre as a community resource should be provided to the Mayor as part of 
the Stage 2 referral. 

 
Further information has been submitted in respect of the potential community 
use of the site. This and the assessment of the impact of the proposal on 
former users of the garden centre forms part of the officers assessment of the 
application included within this report. This will form the basis of the Stage 2 
referral to the Mayor.  

 
Secretary of State (SoS) - Has advised that the Council should notify the 
Secretary for State, if minded to approve the application.  Having considered 
the application the Secretary of State will issue a letter of either non-
intervention, allowing the Council to take the decision on the application or call-
in, stating that the application will be considered by an Inspector at a public 
inquiry prior to the Secretary of State determining the application.     
 
Metropolitan Police Crime Prevention Design Advisor - No objection to the 
application but suggest that the principles of the Design Guide ‘Secured by 
Design Schools 2010’ should be considered. 
 
Highways Agency - No objection to the application 

 
1.38. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 
H/04220/11 - A screening opinion was issued on 13th December 2011. 
This considered whether the proposals required Environmental Impact 
Assessment. 
The proposals comprise a development within Schedule 2 of the EIA Regulations 
by reason of the fact that the development is an urban infrastructure project on a 
site in excess of 0.5ha in size. 
Officers considered that given the nature, characteristic
[...]
ty, for which there is national and local planning 
policy support. Additionally, from an analysis of alternative facilities in the vicinity, it 
is apparent that there are other retail and café facilities close by within walking 
distance of the Garden Centre site, together with a park with café and recreational 
facilities. Another garden centre is located within Mill Hill, accessible by a single 
bus and 10 minute walk.  

 
11.5 The draft National Planning Policy Framework requires LPAs to aim to promote 

opportunities for meetings between members of the community who might not 
otherwise come into contact with each other, including through mixed-use 
developments which bring together those who work, live and play in the vicinity. 
However, the draft Framework also requires LPAs to attach very significant weight 
to the desirability of establishing new schools and to enabling local people to do 
so. 

 
11.6 Having taken all material planning matters into consideration and having paid due 

regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and promote equality with regard to 
those with protected characteristics, officers conclude that, the benefits to the 
wider community of the provision of new educational facilities outweighs the 
adverse impact on those with protected characteristics. Subject to conditions to 
ensure mitigation of significant harm, the proposed development of this site to 
provide a new primary school is considered acceptable and the application is 
accordingly recommended for APPROVAL. 

 

92



 
LOCATION: 
 

401-405 Nether Street, London, N3 1QG (Adastra 
House) 

REFERENCE: F/03751/11 Received: 05 September 2011 
  Accepted: 21 September 2011 
WARD: West Finchley 

 
Expiry: 21 December 2011 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 P. Titan Properties c/o Smith Lam Architects 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of site to 
provide a mixed used scheme over two basement levels, 
ground floor, 5 upper floors and roof terrace to pro
[...]
 proposed 56 residential units. In addition to the 
schemes impact on the character and appearance of the area this application was 
also dismissed on the grounds that the planning obligations offered provided no 
certainty that any affordable housing would be delivered by the proposal. 
 
A further historic proposal of particular note at this site is an application (reference 
number C01535AQ/03) for outline planning permission for the erection of a 9 storey 
building containing a mixture of office space and residential dwellings with basement 
car parking. This was granted planning permission in 2003.  
 
1.3   Public Consultations and Views Expressed 
 
Public Consultation 
A total of 354 local properties (including residents and businesses) and other bodies 
were consulted on the application by letter and email in September 2011. The 
application was also advertised on site and in the local press at that time.  Following 
revisions (two separate revisions) to the design of the scheme three further rounds of 
consultation (including letters, emails and site and press notices) were carried out in 
February, April and May 2012.  
 
Number of Reponses from Residents, Landowners and Businesses 
29 responses objecting to the proposal were received. 2 of the objectors have 
requested to speak at committee. 0 responses supporting the proposal were 
received.  
 
Comments from Residents, Landowners and Local Businesses 
The comments made in objection to the application are summarised and responded 
to below. Where appropriate further detail is provided below, in the relevant section 
of the report. 
 
Design and Character: 

− Proposed building is too large, too tall and has an excessive mass and scale. 

− Proposed building design lacks interest and is unattractive.  

− Proposed building would result in a continuous wall of development, has an 
unacceptable impact on the street and should be set back further from the 
street. 

− Proposed building is not sympathetic wi
[...]

If you fail to receive a 'Liability Notice' from the Council within 1 month of 
this grant of planning permission, please contact us: cil@barnet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

175



20 The Environment Agency recommend that: 
 
A) If the construction of the proposed development is to involve the use 
of piling a ‘Piling Risk Assessment’ should be carried out to 
demonstrate that the chosen piling method does not increase the risk 
of near surface pollutants migrating.  

B) The surface water management good practice advice in cell F5 of 
their ‘Flood Risk Standing Advice’ is used to ensure sustainable 
surface water management is achieved as part of the development. 

 
The Environment Agency can be contacted at colneplanning@environment-
agencu.gov.uk or on 01707632332.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

176



 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 5: SITE LOCATION PLAN: 
 
Adastra House, 401-405 Nether Street, London, N3 1QG 
 
 

 
  

177



178

This page is intentionally left blank



 
LOCATION: 
 

886-902 High Road, London N12 9RN 

REFERENCE: F/00236/12 Received: 24 January 2012 
  Accepted: 03 February 2012 
WARD: Woodhouse 

 
Expiry: 24 April 2012 

 
APPLICANT: 
 

 Turnhold Properties Limited. 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site 
to provide 5 storey mixed use scheme comprising 548.4 sqm of 
office floor space (Use Class B1) at ground floor level and 60 
residential units (Use Class C3) at first to fourth floor levels, 
with associated amenity space, 61 car parking spaces and 
cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage facilities, and 
landscaping provision. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
Full planning permission is sought by Turnhold Properties for the demolition of 
the existing building at 886-902 High Road and the redevelopment of the site to 
provide a new building containing offices and residential dwellings that would 
comprise the following key elements: 
 

- a new building of five storeys in height; 
- a podium garden (above the ground floor) to th
[...]
0 mews houses (Use Class C3), 
1444.88 sq. m of flexible commercial floor space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, and 
B1) as well as ancillary facilities including amenity spaces, refuse stores, 
car/motorcycle/cycle parking and servicing’  
-Application withdrawn 02/06/2008 
 
C00794D/08 ‘‘Environmental Impact Assessment - Screening opinion’ 
Environmental statement not required. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

197



1.3   Public Consultations and Views Expressed 
 
Public Consultation 
A total of 1041 local properties (including residents and businesses) and other 
bodies were consulted on the application by letter and email in March 2011. The 
application was also advertised on site and in the local press at that time.  
Following revisions to the design of the scheme a further round of consultation 
was carried out by letter on 17 May 2012.  
 
Number of Reponses from Residents, Landowners and Businesses 
65 responses objecting to the proposal were received. 5 of the objectors have 
requested to speak at committee. 6 responses supporting the proposal were 
received.  
 
Comments from Residents, Landowners and Local Businesses 
The comments made in objection to the application are summarised and 
responded to below. Where appropriate further detail is provided in the relevant 
section of the report. 
 
The Finchley Society, a local organisation formed to protect, preserve and 
improve buildings, transport, roads and open spaces in Finchley, submitted the 
following comments. 
 

• The Society supports the principal of redevelopment of 886-902 High 
Road but consider it better to retain the current eyesore for a temporary 
period rather than see the building replaced by an unacceptable 
development. 

• The current development is considered to be an improvement upon the 
previous proposals but has yet to address all of the society’s concerns. 

• Whilst parameters have been set by the 2010 Appeal based upon 
planning policy prevailing at the time the new application must be 
considered in
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Planning and Environment Committee 

Date 14 June 2012 

Subject Revisions to Planning Delegated 
Powers 

Report of Interim Director Environment, Planning 
and Regeneration 

Summary This report proposes amendments to the powers 
delegated to the Head of Planning (Assistant Director 
of Planning & Development Management) to ensure a 
fit for purpose, modern, democratic, efficient and cost 
effective planning service in Barnet.  

 

 
Officer Contributors Joe Henry, Acting Assistant Director of Planning & 

Development Management. 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Council 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Joe Henry, Acting Assistant Director of Planning & 
Development Management (0208 359 4620), 
joe.henry@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

AGENDA ITEM 7

301



 
1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 In the Delegated Powers of Head of Planning, amend the definition of 

“significant public concern” to five or more objectors who have objected in 
writing in response to a planning application.  

 
1.2      If the proposal in 1.1 is agreed then a review by officers of those extended 

delegated powers shall be undertaken after a six month period and a report 
presented to the Planning & Environment Committee.  

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Planning & Environment Committee 30 November 2005, approved 

recommendation of report on Revision to Planning Delegated Powers.  
 
2.2      Annual Council 17 May 2011, approved recommendation of reports of Special 

Committee (Constitutional Review) which included abolishing the three Area 
Planning Sub-Committees and replacing them with two Area Planning Sub-
Committees. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Effective and efficient decision making and value for money are important       

aspects underpinned by the Corporate objective to provide “better services 
with less money”. The proposal would help to achieve this objective by 
reducing the amount of time spent by officers and councillors in dealing with 
planning applications.   

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to reduce the number of planning applications presented to Planning 

Committees would detrimentally impact on service delivery, increase costs to 
the council and have consequential reputational risks.        

 
4.2      Reducing the number of planning applications presented to Planning 

Committees would reduce the role of Members in planning application 
decision making and this could be perceived by the public as being less 
democratic. Officers have spoken to other local planning authorities in London 
who deal with a larger percentage of planning applications under delegated 
powers and they have not reported any issues of the public perceiving the 
process as not being democratic.     

 
4.3      The proposed changes do not affect the existing exception for delegated 

powers where a Member of the council has requested in writing, with valid 
reason(s), that an application should be presented to the appropriate Area 
Planning Sub-Committee. 

 
4.4      In order to minimise risk, the proposal does include a review by officers of 

those extended delegated powers after a six month period and a report 
presented to the Planning & Environment Committee.  

302



 
 
 
 
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
5.1 It is unlikely that the proposal would present a conflict with Barnet Council’s 

Equalities Policy. Improved efficiency in the planning department will have a 
beneficial impact on all residents.  

 
5.2 At present the council does not have specific data on the profile of residents 

objecting to planning applications in the circumstances described above. 
However we know from a recent customer survey 1 that overall 46% of 
respondents were either fai
[...]
 is devolved to the 
Planning & Environment Committee and the East & West Area Planning Sub – 
Committees.  

 

9.2      Part 3 of the council's Constitution sets out the detailed arrangements for the 
allocation and discharge of the Council's responsibilities. Many of these have 
been delegated to chief officers and they, or their representatives, are 
authorised to make decisions which both speed up the process and remove 
the need for such matters to be considered by Planning Committees. The 
Head of Planning (Assistant Director of Planning & Development 
Management) has been delegated powers by the Planning and Environment 
Committee to deal with planning and associated matters, other than where the 
exceptions apply. These exceptions include; planning applications for 
development where there is significant public concern (defined as three or 
more objectors who have objected in writing) unless it is intended to refuse the 
application. The proposal is to change the definition of “significant public 
concern” to five or more objectors who have objected in writing in response to 
a planning application.  

  
9.3      The number of planning applications presented to Planning Committees in the 

last twelve months (up to May 2012) totals 296. If the proposal were adopted, 
it is estimated the number of planning applications being presented to the 
Planning Committees would reduce by approximately a third (33%). This 
would reduce the number of planning applications being presented, per 
annum, by approximately 100 cases.  

 
9.4      It is estimated by using data analysis carried out in March 2010 by 

ValueAdded.com Ltd on behalf of London Council’s, that each planning 
application presented to a Planning Committee in Barnet increases the cost of 
that application, on average, by approximately £400 (not including costs 
associated with Democratic Services). Therefore, if the number of planning 
applications presented to Planning Committees per annum were reduc
[...]
mittee.        

 
9.9      The Planning Service forms part of the Development Regulatory Service 

(DRS) which will form an outsourced delivery unit in the commissioning 
council. Competitive dialogue sessions are currently happening with the two 
remaining bidders who want to run the DRS delivery unit. It is well known by 
the bidders that the costs associated with processing planning applications 
dealt with under delegated powers are far less than those costs associated 
with applications presented to Planning Committees. If the proposal was 
accepted then the bidders would factor into their final bid the associated 
reduction in costs. 

 

 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 The Council’s Constitution 

Report on Revision to Planning Delegated Powers, Planning & Environment 
Committee 30 November 2005, 
Reports of Special Committee (Constitutional Review), Annual Council 17 May 
2011. 

 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) MC 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) SL 

 
 

305



306

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a Former Wyevale Garden Centre, Daws Lane, London, NW7 4SL
	Appendix 1 - Report to the P&E on the 31 January 2012

	6b 401-405 Nether Street, London, N3 1QG (Adastra House)
	6c 886-902 High Road, London N12 9RN
	Appendix 1 -  Key Policy Context And Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Plans And Elevations Of The Proposed Development
	Appendix 3 - Computer Generated Images Of The Proposed Development
	Appendix 4 - London Plan Minimum Space Standards Table
	Appendix 5 - Private Amenity Space Table
	Appendix 6 - Informatives
	Appendix 7 - Decision Notice -Application F0452309
	Appendix 8 - Appeal Decision Œ Appeal AppN5090A102127011
	Appendix 9 - Site Plan

	7 Revisions to Planning Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning and Environment Committee 

 
14 June 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Maureen Braun (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillor Anita Campbell 
Councillor Jack Cohen 
Councillor Andreas Tambourides 
Councillor Claire Farrier (In place of Jim 
Tierney) 
 

Councillor Sury Khatri (In place of Stephen Sowerby) 
Councillor Graham Old (In place of John Marshall) 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (In place of Agnes 
Slocombe) 
Councillor Andrew Strongolou (In place of Mark 
Shooter) 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the decisions of the meeting held on the 09 May 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Marshal, Councillor Mark 
Shooter, Councillor Stephen Sowerby, Councillor Jim Tierney and Councillor Agnes 
Slocombe. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
 
Public Questions were received from Mr John Dix in relation to Agenda Item 7.   The 
Committee noted this 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS - (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT  
 
(a)   FORMER WYEVALE GARDEN CENTRE, DAWS LANE, LONDON, 

NW7 4SL 
   

RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 



 

2 

and subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 

(b)   401-405 NETHER STREET, LONDON, N3 1QG (ADASTRA HOUSE) 
 The Committee noted the receipt of additional information within the 

tabled addendum including amendments to Condition 21 and 25.  
  
The Committee having heard from Mr Dadiani and Mr Dawson who 
spoke against the application and a response from the applicant’s 
representative: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report 
and subject to the conditions as set out in the officer’s report and 
addendum.  
 

(c)   886-902 HIGH ROAD, LONDON N12 9RN 
 The Committee noted the receipt of additional information as set out in 

the tabled addendum. 
  
The Committee having heard from Mr Robert Newton, Mr Piechowicz, 
Ward Member Councillor Geoff Cooke who spoke in objection to the 
application and a response from the applicant’s representative.   
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report, 
subject to the conditions as set out in the Officers report and addendum 
and with an amendment to Recommendation 1 (h) to highlight ‘North 
Finchley Town Centre’.  
 
 

7. REVISIONS TO PLANNING DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Following discussion and consideration of this report the Committee: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

• That the Committee approved to amend the Delegated Powers of the Head of 
Planning, definition of “significant public concern” to five or more objectors who 
have objected in writing in response to a planning application. 

 

• That the Committee approved that a review by officers is undertaken following the 
resolution above after a six month period and instruct that a report be presented to 
the Planning & Environment Committee at the nearest available meeting following 
the completed review.  

 
8. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were no matters that the Chairman decided urgent.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.07 pm 
 
 


